

JOINT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This Joint Development Agreement ("Agreement"), effective as of March 24, 2017 ("Effective Date"), is by and between Monterey Bay Aquarium Research Institute, with its principal place of business located at 7700 Sandholdt Rd., Moss Landing, CA 95039, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation ("MBARI"), and Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution, with its principal place of business located at 266 Woods Hole Road, Woods Hole, Massachusetts, 02453 ("WHOI") a private, nonprofit Massachusetts institution.

I. RECITALS

WHEREAS, MBARI has developed and owns all rights in a long-range autonomous underwater vehicle (LRAUV) system, also known as the Tethys class of AUV (the "Tethys System") and WHOI has expertise as well with respect to underwater exploration;

WHEREAS, WHOI has received project funding from the United States Department of Homeland Security in connection with certain underwater Arctic Exploration activities (the "DHS Project");

WHEREAS, MBARI and WHOI desire to collaborate in furtherance of the DHS Project to develop certain enhancements to the Tethys System to improve the Tethys System's ability to perform extended long-distance underwater arctic exploration and measuring capabilities ("Arctic Exploration"), as set forth in the attached Statement of Work (the "Improvements");

and

WHEREAS, the Parties will share rights and obligations with respect to certain Technology developed hereunder as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and sufficient consideration that each acknowledges receiving, MBARI and WHOI hereby agree as follows:

II. AGREEMENT

1. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used in the Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in this Section 1:

- 1.1. "Affiliate" means any corporation, company, partnership or other legal entity, which at any time directly or indirectly Controls, is Controlled by or is under the common Control with a Party, but only for so long as such Control exists.
- 1.2. "Background Technology" of a Party means all Intellectual Property Rights and Technology that (a) such Party uses or provides in connection with the activities to be performed under this Agreement, (b) is either owned by such Party or licensed to such Party, and (c) either (i) is in existence on or prior to the Effective

Date or (ii) comes into existence after the Effective Date through activity conducted by or on behalf of such Party (x) independent of activity conducted under this Agreement and (y) without use or reference to the Background Technology of the other Party.

- 1.3. “Control”, and its correlative forms, for the purposes hereof means the ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the issued share capital or the legal power to direct or cause the direction of the general management and policies of the entity in question.
- 1.4. “Intellectual Property Rights” means all embodiments of all present and future right, title and interest in and to all proprietary rights of every kind and nature in (a) patents, patent applications, and other industrial property rights, (b) copyrights, mask work rights, and other rights associated with works of authorship, (c) trade secret rights, (d) indicia of source, trademarks, trade names, domain names, and trade dress and similar rights, and all goodwill therein, (e) Technology, and (f) privacy, publicity, moral rights, and any other intellectual, industrial and proprietary rights of any kind or nature, in each case under the laws of any jurisdiction in the universe, including rights under and with respect to all applications, registrations, extensions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, combinations, divisions, and reissues of the foregoing.
- 1.5. “Joint Technology” means all Intellectual Property Rights and Technology in any Improvements conceived, created, developed, reduced to practice, fixed or made by a Party (including for each Party its respective Affiliates, employees or agents), jointly or separately, in connection with performing activities under the DHS project.
- 1.6. “Party” means either WHOI or MBARI (and “Parties” means WHOI and MBARI).
- 1.7. “Statement of Work” or “SOW” means any statement of work that (a) references this Agreement, (b) is signed by authorized representatives of both Parties and (c) sets forth, at a minimum, the services to be performed by the Parties. The initial SOW is attached as Exhibit A hereto.
- 1.8. “Technology” means algorithms, designs, discoveries, drawings, formula, know-how, ideas, inventions (whether patentable or not), works, plans, machines, methods, processes, software, firmware, source code, application program interfaces (“apis”), data, databases, techniques, tools, and any other technology and information, including all tangible embodiments of any of the foregoing.

2. DEVELOPMENT

- 2.1. Scope of Development. The Parties agree to use reasonable efforts to undertake the development activities expressly set forth in each SOW, in each case in accordance with and on the schedule specified in such SOW.

- 2.2. Costs. Except as may be otherwise set forth in this Agreement and the accompanying SOW, each Party will be solely responsible for bearing any expenses it incurs in connection with its development activities and any other activities supporting or participating in the development effort.

3. PROJECT MANAGEMENT

- 3.1. The director of its Center for Marine Robotics for WHOI, who is currently James Bellingham, and Brett Hobson of MBARI, will be the initial “Project Coordinators” under this Agreement. The Project Coordinators will be responsible for day-to-day communications between the Parties regarding the subject matter of this Agreement. Either Party may change its Project Coordinator at any time and from time to time by giving the other Party written notice.
- 3.2. Each Project Coordinator will be responsible for (a) monitoring the schedules and progress of work pursuant to this Agreement and (b) receiving and submitting requests for information and/or assistance.
- 3.3. The Project Coordinators may mutually alter, clarify or extend work activities to be conducted under the Statement of Work for this Agreement as is reasonable to accomplish this project. For clarity, neither Party’s Project Coordinator may amend, alter, clarify or extend any of the terms or conditions of the Agreement (other than to alter, clarify or extend specific work activities under Statement of Work itself). The Project Coordinators have no authority to amend any substantive provision of the Agreement (including any substantive provision in a Statement of Work).
- 3.4. If the Project Coordinators disagree on any issue, and cannot resolve it within thirty (30) days, either Project Coordinator may submit the problem to the Executive Steering Committee (defined in Section 3.5 below).
- 3.5. The “Executive Steering Committee” consists of the General Counsel from WHOI, who is currently Christopher C. Land, and the Director of Engineering Development of MBARI, who is currently Doug Au, and the Project Coordinators. The Executive Steering Committee shall meet periodically to resolve any major issues raised by the Project Coordinators. With the exception of equitable relief, neither Party will institute legal proceedings regarding a dispute until it has exercised good faith reasonable efforts to achieve resolution through the foregoing procedure.

4. OWNERSHIP OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 4.1. Background Technology. As between the Parties, each Party will retain exclusive right, title and interest in its Background Technology (including all Intellectual Property Rights therein). Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, neither Party has, by virtue of this Agreement or otherwise, any right, title, or interest to or in the other Party’s Background Technology.

- 4.2. Joint Technology. The Parties will jointly own, and have undivided right, title and interest to all Intellectual Property Rights in any Joint Technology (“Joint IP”), subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement (including but not limited to, Sections 5, 6, and 7.4 below). Each Party hereby assigns and agrees to assign, on behalf of itself, its Affiliates and their respective employees and other agents, to the other Party a joint and undivided interest in and to all Joint IP and Joint Technology. Inventorship for patentable Joint Technology shall be determined in accordance with the patent laws of the United States (Title 35, United States Code). Each Party acknowledges and agrees that, except as expressly provided in this Agreement, no license is granted to it hereunder in any Intellectual Property Rights or Background Technology of the other Party that may be necessary to use or otherwise exploit any Joint IP or Joint Technology, and that the other Party in its sole discretion may grant or decline to grant any licenses or rights in its Intellectual Property Rights or Background Technology.
- 4.3. Further Assurances. Each Party agrees to take such actions and execute such documents as are requested by the other Party to effect the assignment of rights set forth in this Section 4, including providing documents in such recordable form as is deemed required or necessary. Each Party will have executed valid written agreements with each of its Affiliates, employees and subcontractors involved in the performance of this Agreement which contain provisions sufficient to effect the transfer of a joint interest in any Joint Technology, including all Intellectual Property Rights therein, developed by such Affiliates, employees and other agents as contemplated by this Section 4.
- 4.4. Government Rights. Each Party acknowledges that the U.S. federal government retains a royalty-free, non-exclusive, non-transferable license to practice any government-funded invention claimed in any patent rights in Joint Technology as set forth in 35 U.S.C. §§ 201-211, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, or any successor statutes or regulations.

5. PROSECUTION AND MAINTENANCE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- 5.1. MBARI’s Rights. MBARI, by counsel it so chooses, has the first right, but not the obligation, to file, prosecute and maintain with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency, at its sole expense, any application for patent protection of an invention within Joint IP. MBARI will cause its intellectual property counsel to provide WHOI with a list of the countries in which it has filed and/or intends to file applications. Such list is to be provided to WHOI at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the corresponding United States priority date to allow WHOI to reasonably suggest that additional countries be added to the list or that one or more countries be deleted from the list. MBARI agrees to file applications, at its sole cost and expense, in the additional countries reasonably requested by WHOI unless it otherwise notifies WHOI under this Section 5.

- 5.2. WHOI's Rights. If MBARI decides not to pursue patent protect protection as provided in Section 5.1 above with respect to any particular invention or country, then, reasonably in advance of any deadline for filing and/or maintenance of the applicable patent or patent application in Joint IP, MBARI will give notice to WHOI of its determination not to file such an application for and/or cease prosecution and/or maintenance of such patent or patent application on a country-by-country basis and WHOI shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to file an application for, and/or continue prosecution and/or maintenance of such Joint IP at its own expense.
- 5.3. Cooperation / No Impact on Joint Ownership. In connection with the prosecution and/or maintenance of Joint IP in accordance with Sections 5.1 or 5.2 set forth above, the Party controlling such prosecution or maintenance shall keep the other Party reasonably informed of developments in any such prosecution or maintenance and such other Party shall reasonably cooperate, and cause its Affiliates, employees and agents to reasonably cooperate, with the controlling Party at the controlling Party's expense. The prosecution or maintenance of patent protection for any invention in any country by WHOI or MBARI, pursuant to Sections 5.1 or 5.2, shall not have any affect on the other Party's joint ownership interest in and to any such invention or patent.
- 5.4. Solely-Owned Technology. A Party having solely-owned Intellectual Property Rights may, at its sole discretion and expense, file a patent application or register a copyright thereon and/or take such other steps as may be necessary to acquire and maintain patent or copyright rights or any other Intellectual Property Rights therein.

6. ENFORCEMENT AND DEFENSE

- 6.1. Notice of Infringement. Each Party shall provide written notice to the other Party promptly after becoming aware of any suspected infringement of any Joint IP, or any declaratory judgment action or any other action or proceeding alleging invalidity, unenforceability or non-infringement of the Joint IP that may come to their attention. MBARI and WHOI shall consult each other in a timely manner concerning any appropriate response to such infringement or action or proceeding and that it will not take any action with respect to any such suspected infringement without the concurrence of the other Party.

7. LICENSES

7.1. Background Technology Development License.

- (a) MBARI Technology. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, MBARI grants WHOI a limited, personal, non-exclusive license for the term of this Agreement to use its Background Technology solely for purposes of developing improvements to the Tethys System for Arctic Exploration in connection with the DHS Project, as stated in a

Statement of Work. The licenses granted in this Section 7.1(a) expire automatically upon expiration or termination of this Agreement.

- (b) WHOI Technology. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, WHOI grants MBARI a limited, personal, non-exclusive license for the term of this Agreement to use its Background Technology solely for purposes of developing improvements to the Tethys System for Arctic Exploration in connection with the DHS Project, as stated in a Statement of Work. The licenses granted in this Section 7.1(b) will expire automatically upon expiration or termination of this Agreement.

- 7.2. Reservation of Rights. Nothing contained in this Agreement confers or will be construed to confer any rights by implication, estoppel or otherwise, under any Intellectual Property Rights or to any Technology, other than the rights expressly granted in this Agreement. All rights not expressly granted by a Party under this Agreement are hereby reserved.
- 7.3. Independent Development Work. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent or limit either Party from independently developing (alone or on behalf of a third party) or acquiring products or autonomous underwater vehicles or systems similar to the Tethys System, Improvements or other underwater systems; provided that this sentence does not authorize either Party to infringe any Intellectual Property Rights of the other or to use or reference any of the other Party's Confidential Information in connection with any such activities.
- 7.4. Commercialization. If either Party learns of any commercialization opportunity with respect to any Joint Technology, apart from the DHS Project, it shall notify the other. Neither Party will take any further action with respect to such opportunity without, first, discussing with the other Party an approach to such opportunity and, if appropriate, how that Parties may share in any royalties or revenues associated with the Joint Technology with respect to such opportunity.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 8.1. Confidential Information. The term "Confidential Information" shall mean, subject to the exceptions set forth in Section 8.2 below, any information or data disclosed or made available prior to the Effective Date or during the Term by either Party (the "Disclosing Party") to the other Party (the "Receiving Party"), which the Disclosing Party has marked or identified as confidential, or which the Disclosing Party identifies as confidential in writing within thirty (30) days of disclosure to the Receiving Party; provided, however, that reports and/or information related to or regarding the Disclosing Party's business plans, business methodologies, strategies, Technology (which, in the case of MBARI, includes all Technology associated with the Tethys System and its manufacture), specifications, development plans, customers, prospective customers, billing records, and products or services shall be deemed Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party even if not so marked or identified, unless such information is

the subject of any of the exceptions set forth in Section 8.2 below. In addition, the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed the Confidential Information of both Parties.

- 8.2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, "Confidential Information" shall not include any information that: (a) is or becomes available to the public (other than as a result of disclosure by Receiving Party or its representatives prohibited by this Agreement); (b) is made available to Receiving Party by a third party who is lawfully in possession of such information, and who is not in violation of any confidentiality obligation in favor of Disclosing Party; (c) the Receiving Party can show by written record was in available to or in possession of Receiving Party (free of any confidentiality obligation in favor of Disclosing Party known to Receiving Party at the time of disclosure or availability) prior to disclosure of such information by Disclosing Party to Receiving Party or (d) is independently developed by the Receiving Party without use of or reference to the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information.
- 8.3. Obligations. The Receiving Party agrees not to disclose the Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party to any person or entity, except for (a) its employees who are required to have access to the Confidential Information in connection with the exercise of its rights and performance of its obligations under this Agreement and (b) financial and legal advisors who have a need to know such Confidential Information. The Receiving Party agrees not to use the Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party other than in connection with the performance of the Receiving Party's obligations under this Agreement. The Receiving Party agrees that it shall treat the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information with the same degree of care as it accords to its own similar Confidential Information, provided that in no event shall the Receiving Party exercise less than reasonable care. The Receiving Party agrees to promptly advise the Disclosing Party in writing of any unauthorized disclosure, or any misappropriation or misuse by any person, of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information of which the Receiving Party may become aware. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, any Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party which are in the Receiving Party's possession or control, and all copies thereof, will, at the Disclosing Party's option, either be: (i) promptly returned to the Disclosing Party; or (ii) destroyed by the Receiving Party (with the Receiving Party providing written certification of such destruction). If the Receiving Party is compelled by law to disclose Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party, the Receiving Party shall provide the Disclosing Party with prior notice of such compelled disclosure (to the extent legally permitted) and reasonable assistance, at Disclosing Party's cost, if the Disclosing Party wishes to contest the disclosure.
- 8.4. Irreparable Injury. Receiving Party acknowledges that a breach by it of any of the terms of this Section 8 would cause irreparable harm to the Disclosing Party for which Disclosing Party could not be adequately compensated by money damages. Accordingly, Receiving Party agrees that, in addition to all other remedies available to Disclosing Party in an action at law, in the event of any breach or

threatened breach by the Receiving Party of the terms of this Section 8, the Disclosing Party shall, without the necessity of proving actual damages or posting any bond or other security, be entitled to seek injunctive relief, including, but not limited to, specific performance of the terms of this Section 8.

9. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

9.1. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING ELSE IN THIS AGREEMENT OR OTHERWISE AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, AND EXCEPT AS NOTED IN THIS SECTION 9.1, NEITHER PARTY OR ITS LICENSORS OR AFFILIATES SHALL BE LIABLE OR OBLIGATED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR UNDER ANY CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHER LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY (A) FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, (B) FOR ANY COST OF PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS, TECHNOLOGY, SERVICES OR RIGHTS, OR (C) FOR LOSS OF PROFITS OR REVENUE. HOWEVER, IF A PARTY (OR ITS AFFILIATES) NEGLIGENTLY OR INTENTIONALLY BREACHES THEIR RESPECTIVE CONFIDENTIALITY OBLIGATIONS OR MAKES ANY USE OF THE OTHER PARTY'S TECHNOLOGY OR PURPORTS TO EXERCISE ANY RIGHTS TO THE OTHER PARTY'S INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS NOT EXPRESSLY GRANTED HEREUNDER, SAID BREACHING PARTY (ON BEHALF OF ITSELF OR ITS AFFILIATES) MAY BE LIABLE FOR ANY AND ALL TYPES OF DAMAGES AND REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY AT LAW OR IN EQUITY ARISING FROM SUCH A BREACH, WITHOUT LIMITATION OF ANY KIND (INCLUDING ANY OF THE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN SUBSECTIONS (A)-(C) ABOVE); PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL PUNITIVE DAMAGES BE RECOVERABLE FOR SUCH BREACH. IN ADDITION, THE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS SECTION 9.1 WILL NOT LIMIT LIABILITY FOR BODILY INJURY OF A PERSON.

9.2. BASIS OF BARGAIN. EACH PARTY RECOGNIZES AND AGREES THAT THE WARRANTY DISCLAIMERS AND LIABILITY AND REMEDY LIMITATIONS IN THIS AGREEMENT ARE MATERIAL, BARGAINED FOR BASES OF THE AGREEMENT AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT AND REFLECTED IN DETERMINING THE CONSIDERATION TO BE GIVEN BY EACH PARTY UNDER THE AGREEMENT AND IN THE DECISION BY EACH PARTY TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT.

10. WARRANTIES AND DISCLAIMER

10.1. Mutual Representations and Warranties. Each Party represents and warrants to the other Party that, as of the Effective Date, (a) it is a nonprofit entity organized and existing under the laws of its jurisdiction of organization with full power and

authority to enter into and perform this Agreement; (b) this Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action and constitutes the binding obligation of such Party enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy laws or other laws affecting the rights of creditors generally; (c) the person(s) executing this Agreement on such Party's behalf has actual authority to bind it to this Agreement; and (d) such Party's execution and performance of this Agreement does not and will not violate or conflict with any provision of such Party's governing corporate instruments or of any commitment, agreement or understanding that such Party has or will have to or with any person or entity.

- 10.2. DISCLAIMER. ALL TECHNOLOGY AND RIGHTS PROVIDED, AND ALL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED OR TO BE PERFORMED HERENDER, ARE PROVIDED "AS IS, AS AVAILABLE AND WITH ALL FAULTS". EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, NEITHER PARTY (OR ITS LICENSORS) MAKES ANY WARRANTIES TO THE OTHER PARTY, OR TO ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY, WITH RESPECT TO ANY TECHNOLOGY OR RIGHTS PROVIDED OR SERVICES PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED HEREUNDER AND EACH PARTY HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, QUIET ENJOYMENT, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

11. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 11.1. Term. The term of this Agreement will begin on the Effective Date and, unless earlier terminated pursuant to Section 11.2, will conclude on the later to occur of (a) the first anniversary of the Effective Date and (b) completion of all activities and obligations to be performed as set forth in the DHS project deliverables, unless extended by mutual written agreement of the Parties.
- 11.2. Termination. Without prejudicing any remedies available under this Agreement or at law or in equity, a Party may terminate this Agreement:
- (a) upon thirty (30) days' notice if the other Party materially breaches this Agreement, unless the breach is cured within the notice period or diligent efforts to effect such cure are commenced during that period and are continued until the cure is completed, which shall be within a reasonable time; or
 - (b) if the other Party shall file any petition under Chapters 7, 10, or 11 of Title 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, or the equivalent thereof in any country, or shall file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy court, or is adjudicated bankrupt or insolvent, or if any receiver shall be appointed for its business or property, or if any trustee in bankruptcy or insolvency shall

be appointed under the laws of the United States government or of any of the several states or of the government of any country.

- 11.3. Effect of Termination. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, (a) neither Party will be obligated to continue to perform any services under any existing SOW, and (b) the licenses granted under Section 7.1 shall immediately terminate. Each Party will be entitled to all remedies available to it under this Agreement or by law or in equity with respect to any breach of this Agreement by the other Party; provided, however, that (i) a bankruptcy as described in Section 11.2(b) shall not in and of itself constitute breach and (ii) if either Party terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 11.2(a) as a result of the other Party's failure to perform its development obligations, such termination shall be the non-breaching Party's sole and exclusive remedy, and the breaching Party shall have no other liability with respect to such breach.
- 11.4. Survival. Sections 3.5, 4, 5, 6, 7.2, 7.3, 7.4, 8, 9, 10.2, 11.3, 11.4 and 12 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

12. MISCELLANEOUS

- 12.1. Relationship of the Parties. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein: (a) each Party will be deemed to be an independent contractor and not an agent, joint venturer, or representative of the other Party; (b) neither Party may create any obligations or responsibilities on behalf of or in the name of the other Party; and (c) neither Party will hold itself out to be a partner, employee, franchisee, representative, servant, or agent of the other Party.
- 12.2. Non-Solicitation. During the term of this Agreement and for one year thereafter, neither Party will encourage or solicit any employee, subcontractor, or consultant of the other Party to leave the employ of such Party.
- 12.3. Assignment. Neither Party shall have any right or ability to assign, delegate or transfer to a third party any obligations or benefit under this Agreement, either in whole or in part, whether voluntarily or by operation of law, without the written consent of the other Party (and any unauthorized purported assignment will be void); provided, however, that either Party may assign and transfer this Agreement and its rights and obligations hereunder to any third party who succeeds to substantially all its business or assets, by merger or purchase, without the consent of the other Party. Any permitted assignment or transfer is conditioned on the assignee, transferee or successor-in-interest, as applicable, agreeing in writing to be bound by all of the assigning or transferring Party's obligations and restrictions of this Agreement.
- 12.4. Notices. Any notice, consent, approval, or other communication to be given hereunder must be in writing and will be delivered (as elected by the Party giving such notice): (a) personally; (b) by postage prepaid registered or certified airmail, return receipt requested; (c) by express courier service; (d) by facsimile with a

confirmation copy deposited prepaid with an express courier service; or (e) by email. Unless otherwise provided herein, all notices will be deemed to have been duly given on the date of receipt (or if delivery is refused, the date of such refusal). Each Party may change its address for purposes hereof on not less than three (3) days' prior notice to the other Party. Notice hereunder will be directed:

If to MBARI, to:

Monterey Bay Aquarium Research Institute
7700 Sandholdt Rd.
Moss Landing, CA 95039
Attn: Chief Financial Officer, Basilio Martinez
Email: basilio@mbari.org

If to WHOI, to:

Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution
266 Woods Hole Road
Woods Hole, MA 02453
Attn: Office of Legal Affairs

Email: cland@whoi.edu

and

legalaffairs@whoi.edu

- 12.5. Governing Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. In any action or proceeding to enforce rights under this Agreement, the prevailing Party will be entitled to recover costs and attorneys' fees. The United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods will not apply to this Agreement. Suits and actions may be brought in any court having jurisdiction.
- 12.6. Force Majeure. Any delay or failure of either Party to perform its obligations hereunder as the result of an event or occurrence beyond the reasonable control of the Party and without its fault or negligence, including acts of God, actions by any governmental authority (whether valid or invalid), fires, floods, windstorms, explosions, riots, natural disasters, wars, sabotage, inability to obtain power, material, equipment or transportation, or court injunction or order, shall be excused; provided that written notice of such delay (including the anticipated duration of the delay) shall be given by the affected Party to the other Party as soon as possible after the event or occurrence.

- 12.7. Cumulative Remedies; No Third Party Beneficiaries. The rights and remedies of the Parties hereto will be cumulative (and not alternative). No provisions of this Agreement, express or implied, are intended or will be construed to confer upon or give to any person other than the Parties any rights, remedies, or other benefits under or by reason of this Agreement.
- 12.8. Compliance with Law. The Parties will at all times comply with all applicable foreign, federal, state, and local laws, rules and regulations relating to the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, including any occupational health and safety or employment regulations to the extent applicable to this Agreement. Each Party agrees that it will not export or re-export, resell, ship, or divert or cause to be exported or re-exported, resold, shipped, or diverted directly or indirectly any product, technology or information it obtains or learns pursuant to this Agreement (or any direct product thereof) to any country for which the government (or any agency thereof) of the United States, or any foreign sovereign government with competent jurisdiction requires an export license or other governmental approval without first obtaining such license or approval.
- 12.9. Waiver. The failure of either Party at any time to require performance by the other Party of any provision of this Agreement shall in no way affect the right to require such performance at any time thereafter, nor shall the waiver of either Party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement constitute a waiver of any succeeding breach of the same or any other provision.
- 12.10. Amendment. This Agreement may not be amended, modified, or supplemented by the Parties in any manner, except by an instrument in writing signed by WHOI and MBARI.
- 12.11. Severability. If the application of any provision or provisions of this Agreement to any particular facts or circumstances is held to be invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, then: (a) the validity and enforceability of such provision or provisions as applied to any other particular facts or circumstances and the validity of other provisions of this Agreement will not in any way be affected or impaired thereby; and (b) such provision or provisions will be reformed or eliminated without further action by the Parties and only to the extent necessary to make such provision or provisions valid and enforceable when applied to such particular facts and circumstances.
- 12.12. Construction. As used in this Agreement, all terms used in the singular will be deemed to include the plural, and vice versa, as the context may require. The words "hereof", "herein", and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement as a whole, including the attached exhibits, as the same may from time to time be amended or supplemented, and not to any subdivision in this Agreement. When used in this Agreement, "including" means "including, without limitation" and "discretion" means sole discretion. Unless otherwise expressly stated, when a Party's approval or consent is required under this Agreement, such Party may grant or withhold its approval or consent in its discretion. References to "Section" or

“Exhibit” will be to the applicable section or exhibit of this Agreement. Descriptive headings are inserted for convenience only and will not be utilized in interpreting the Agreement. This Agreement has been negotiated by the Parties and reviewed by their respective counsel and will be fairly interpreted in accordance with its terms and without any strict construction in favor of or against either Party.

- 12.13. Counterparts and Facsimile. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered will be deemed an original, and such counterparts together will constitute one and the same instrument. The Parties intend that each Party will receive a duplicate original of the counterpart copy or copies executed by it. For purposes hereof, a facsimile or PDF copy of this Agreement, including the signature pages hereto, will be deemed to be an original. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties will deliver original execution copies of this Agreement to one another as soon as practicable following execution hereof.
- 12.14. Publicity: Neither Party will issue any press release or release any publication pertaining to this Agreement or any activities conducted under it, including any Improvements, without the consent of the other Party; which consent will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; provided, however, that (i) WHOI shall not be restricted from issuing press releases or releasing publications that do not reference MBARI or the Tethys System (for clarity, WHOI may issue press releases or release publications that refer to AUV systems generally); and (ii) MBARI shall not be restricted from issuing press releases or releasing publications that do not reference WHOI (for clarity, MBARI may issue press releases or release publications that refer to the Tethys System or AUV systems generally).
- 12.15. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the exhibits hereto, which are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by this reference, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. It supersedes and replaces all prior or contemporaneous understandings or agreements, written or oral, regarding such subject matter

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

Monterey Bay Aquarium Research Institute

By: Chris Scholin

Name: Chris Scholin

Title: Pres/CEO

Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution

By: Mark R. Abbott

Name: Mark R. Abbott

Title: President and Director

EXHIBIT A
STATEMENT OF WORK #1

WHOI will use reasonable research efforts to develop and demonstrate a system for detecting and reporting measurements at high-latitudes across a spectrum of open water to ice-covered waters. The system builds on an existing Tethys class Long Range Autonomous Underwater Vehicle (“LRAUV”), as it is well suited for overcoming the many challenges faced, especially for under ice operations.

MBARI’s responsibilities are to provide designs, software, contacts, and permissions necessary for WHOI to manufacture one or more operational Tethys System LRAUVs under the DHS Arctic Domain Awareness Center project. The items listed below should be the most recent and updated [March 24, 2017] versions of the LRAUVs, supporting equipment, and software with the standard sensor configuration (CTD, EcoPuck, DO2 sensor, PAR sensor, and ADCP/DVL).

WHOI is responsible for the construction, testing, and operation of the vehicle and for any modifications necessary to operate the vehicle at high latitudes and under ice.

To that end, on a schedule from April 2017 to March 2018, MBARI will:

1. Provide a complete set of drawings and schematics for the Tethys System LRAUV, including mechanical drawings, schematics, wiring diagrams, and assembly drawings.
2. Provide contacts of vendors used for fabrication of parts, and communicate permission to vendors, if necessary per MBARI contract with said vendor, for WHOI to purchase Tethys System LRAUV services and parts from those same vendors for the DHS project.
3. Provide documentation such that it exists for Tethys System LRAUV testing, calibration, assembly, and servicing fixtures.
4. Provide a list of necessary software and licenses required for WHOI to continue development of the Tethys System LRAUV code and shore-side software.
5. Provide Tethys System LRAUV and Tethys LRAUV-specific shore-side code for MBARI software.
6. At WHOI’s expense provide an estimated 350 hours of combined onsite training at MBARI and/or engineering and technical phone consulting to support information transfer to WHOI staff during the transition and first-article fabrication process. WHOI will submit a purchase order not to exceed \$60,000 to MBARI for training and consulting; MBARI will invoice WHOI monthly for payment of services rendered.

